

027 FILED 8/28

SID J. WHITE

AUG 1 1995 ✓

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
(Before a Referee)

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

Supreme Court Case No. 84,377  
TFB Case No. 94-50,964(15E)

JOHN EMIL MARKE,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JOHN EMIL MARKE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

McFarlain, Wiley, Cassidy & Jones, P.A.  
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 600  
P. O. Box 2174  
Tallahassee, Florida 32316-2174  
(904) 222-2107

Richard C. McFarlain  
Fla. Bar No. 052803  
Charles A. Stampelos  
Fla. Bar No. 240885

Attorneys for Respondent, John Emil Marke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . ii-iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3-5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 6-28

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 28-46

ARGUMENT

I.

MR. MARKE IS APPROPRIATELY DISCIPLINED  
BY A PUBLIC REPRIMAND.

- A. The Referee's Recommended Thirty (30) Day Suspension is Clearly Erroneous
  
- B. In Prior Supreme Court Precedent involving Behavior Substantially Similar to Mr. Marke's Behavior, a Public Reprimand was Found to be "Fair to the public . . . fair to the attorney . . . [and] severe enough to deter others [from] like violations."
  
- C. Foreign Case Law, Which May have Guided the Referee to Recommend Suspension, is Inapplicable to Mr. Marke's Circumstances
  
- D. Other Florida Case Law Relied Upon by The Florida Bar is Inapplicable to the Mr. Marke's Circumstances

CONCLUSION . . . . . 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In Re Banks</u> , 584 P.2d 284, 1 ALR 4th 1124 (Or. 1978) . . . . .	36, 41
<u>In re Brandsness</u> , 702 P.2d 1098 (Or. 1985) . . . . .	35
<u>In re Krakauer</u> , 404 A.2d 1137 (N.J. 1979) . . . . .	37, 38, 43
<u>In re LaPinska</u> , 381 N.E.2d 700 (Ill. 1987) . . . . .	37, 41
<u>Kansas v. Callahan</u> , 652 P.2d 708 (Kan. 1982) . . . . .	37, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bajoczky</u> , 558 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Belleville</u> , 591 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	29, 42, 44, 45
<u>The Florida Bar v. Crabtree</u> , 595 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	42-44
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld</u> , 594 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Ethier</u> , 261 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feige</u> , 596 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	42, 43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gattegno</u> , 509 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kramer</u> , 593 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	45, 46
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</u> , 497 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</u> , 614 So. 2d 1081 ((Fla. 1993) . . . . .	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie</u> , 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Milin</u> , 502 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	29, 34

<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	5, 30, 34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Poplack</u> , 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u> , 644 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rogers</u> , 583 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stone</u> , 538 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	35, 36
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wasserman</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S183 (Fla. April 20, 1995) . . . . .	31

Rules

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 3.0 . . . . .	31
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 4.32 . . . . .	5, 30
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 4.33 . . . . .	30, 31
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 4.34 . . . . .	30
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22(c) . . . . .	5
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22(i) . . . . .	5
Rule 4-1.7(a), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	3, 4
Rule 4-1.7(b), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	3, 4
Rule 4-1.9, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	4
Rule 4-1.9(a), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	3, 4
